looked for game trails and signs of
large mammals, especially Andean
bear activity. We looked for game
trails with fresh bear signs to place
camera traps. Along each ridgeline
transect we found game trails
through most of the length of the
transect. Three-hundred-sixteen
(316) Andean bear signs (claw marks
on trees, hair samples, feeding sites,
scats, resting sites and bear trails)
were found along all mountain ridge
transects (Table 1). The rate of
encounter (number of signs and type
of signs) varied among transects
from 13.7 to 52.9 bear signs/km of